integration-related costs in Canada and Europe, specifically
the migration to a new enterprise software in Canada and costs
related to plants closures, one in Canada and another in Spain.

2015 2016

(% of net sales)

5.1

6.8

(millions of Mexican pesos)

1Q

3,8792,575

cOMPREHENSIvE FINANcIAL RESULT

Comprehensive financing resulted in a Ps. 1,248 million cost
in the period, compared to Ps. 974 million in 1Q15, or Ps. 274
million higher. The increase reflects the incremental interest
expense related to the change in the Mexican peso/US dollar
FX rate, which increased the Mexican peso value of US dollar-
denominated interest expenses.

1Q

1,248974

7

GRUPO BIMBO 1Q16 RESULTS

Net majority income rose 57.6%, with a 70 basis point
expansion in the margin to 2.4%, attributable to solid operating
performance, that more than offset the higher effective tax
rate of 39.9%, compared to 36.9% in the same period of last
year. This increase primarily reflected the impact of no longer
carrying a deferred income tax benefit in Brazil.

Earnings per share for the period totaled Ps. 0.29, compared to
Ps. 0.19 in the prior year.

NET MAjORITy INcOME
(millions of mexican pesos)

Consolidated 1,372 871 57.6

Consolidated 2.4 1.7 0.7

Net Majority Income 1Q16 1Q15 % Change

Net Majority Margin (%) 1Q16 1Q15 Change pp

2015 2016

(% of net sales)

1.7

2.4

(millions of Mexican pesos)

1Q

1,372871

(OPERATING INcOME PLUS dEPREcIATION, AMORTIzATION ANd OTHER NON-cASH ITEMS)
(millions of mexican pesos)

AdjUSTEd EBITdA

Mexico 3,131  2,731 14.7

North America 2,273 1,294 75.7

latin America 149 104 43.1

europe (29) 7 NA

Consolidated 5,750 4,260 35.0

Adj. EBITDA 1Q16 1Q15 % Change

8

GRUPO BIMBO 1Q16 RESULTS

Mexico 15.7 14.5 1.2

North America 7.5 5.2 2.3

latin America 2.5 1.8 0.7

europe (1.5) 0.4 (1.9)

Consolidated 10.2 8.5 1.7

Adj. EBITDA Margin (%) 1Q16 1Q15 Change pp

Adjusted EBITDA increased 35%, while the margin expanded a
significant 170 basis points to 10.2%. This was primarily due to
the aforementioned productivity efficiencies in Mexico and a
230 basis point expansion in the North American margin.

Regional results do not reflect inter-company royalties and consolidated results
exclude inter-company transactions.

2015 2016

(% of net sales)

8.5

10.2

(millions of Mexican pesos)

1Q

5,7504,260

Total debt at March 31, 2016 was Ps. 68.8 billion, compared to
Ps. 67.8 billion at December 31, 2015.

Average debt maturity was 8.1 years with an average cost of